ORDINANCE NO. 1107-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE EMERGENCY FUEL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$30,000 is hereby transferred from General Fund contingency (530.00) to Special Projects Department (116.199) for the Emergency Fuel Assistance Program.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underlied J. & Honey of City Attorney ()

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 148.

ORDINANCE	NO.	1108-X
,		

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE BALANCES OF THE VARIOUS GENERAL REVENUE SHARING ACCOUNTS TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR NEIGHBORHOOD PARK ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$59,000 is hereby transferred from the following accounts to the Neighborhood Park Acquisition and Development account (700.02). These funds will be used to provide a supplemental appropriation for the condemnation award for the acquisition at Yorkmont.

Account	<u>Description</u>	Amount
2010.260.00	Flood Control	\$16,650
2010.467.00	Amay James Center Bridge	39,442
2010.473.00	YWCA	2,908 \$59,000

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underhill J. h. 7 th Musel of Ocity Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 149.

ORDINANCE NO. 1109-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE 1981 AIRPORT REVENUE BOND FUND TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR AIRCRAFT FUELING FACILITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$155,164 is hereby transferred from the unappropriated balance of the 1981 Airport Revenue Bond Fund to the Aircraft Fueling Facilities account (562.56). These funds will be used for the contract for electrical work.

Section 2. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$155,164 from the Airport Operating Fund, which will revert to the original source of funding when permanent financing will have been arranged.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underhill ...

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 150.

ORDINANCE NO. 1110-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO ADD POSITIONS IN THE POLICE COMMUNICATIONS BUREAU.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the table of organization for the Police Department (401.54) is hereby amended to add the following:

Full Time

Classification Code

Title

No. of Positions

3184

Police Radio Dispatcher

7

Part Time

Classification Code

Title

No. of Person Weeks

3184

Police Radio Dispatcher

52

These positions will be used to provide relief staffing during peak load hours and allow regular breaks for the operators answering the 911 emergency telephone lines.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 151.

ORDINANCE NO. 1111-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE # 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO INCREASE THE APPROPRIATION AND DEPARTMENTAL CHARGES OF THE RADIO SHOP.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the budgetary appropriation (403.00.141) and departmental charges (403.00.906) for the Radio Shop are hereby increased by a total of \$3,345 to fund a consolidated pager contract.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Kenny W. Underhell Jr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 152.

ORDINANCE NO. 1112-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, DELETING FAIRVIEW HOMES IMPROVEMENTS AND ADDING PIEDMONT COURTS IMPROVEMENTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That following capital improvement appropriation is hereby deleted from the FY1981-82 Budget Ordinance No. 980-X, as follows:

Project Title

Amount

Fairview Homes Improvements (480.20)

\$100,000

Section 2. That the following capital improvement appropriation is hereby added to the FY 1981-82 Budget Ordinance No. 980-X, as follows:

Project Title

Amount

Piedmont Courts Improvements (480.20)

\$100,000

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Unlikell Jr. by Former of City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 153.

ORDINANCE NO. 1113-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 980-X, THE 1981-82 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITHIN THE GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR RAMBLEWOOD DISTRICT PARK.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$21,200 is hereby transferred from the Kilborne/Central Avenue Area District Park account (704.00) to the Ramble-wood District Park account (700.35). These funds will be used for park construction.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hony W. Induhel.
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1982, the reference having been made in Minute Book 77 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 31 at Page 154.